For Comments only                                                                                       Doc: MTD 04 (27093) WC
June 2025
1
BUREAU OF INDIAN STANDARDS
(Not to be reproduced without permission of BIS or used as an Indian Standard)
भारतीय मानक प्रारूप
तप्त - निमज्जी एल्युमीनियम और एल्युमीनियम-निनिकॉि िेनित
इस्िात की चद्दर एवं ित्ती – नवनिनि

n90,
Min
(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8) (9) (10) (11) (12) (13) (14)
i)
Mild Steel
IASCR1 270 — — — 18 20 22 Transverse — — —
IASCR2 270 140 to 340 140 to 320 140 to 300 22 24 26 Transverse — — —
IASCR3 270 140 to 300 140 to 280 140 to 260 26 28 30 Transverse — — —
IASCR4 270 140 to 280 140 to 260 140 to 240 26 28 30 Transverse — — —
IASCR5 270 120 to 260 120 to 240 120 to 220 30 32 34 Transverse — 1.4 0.18
IASCR6 270 120 to 220 120 to 200 120 to 180 35 37 39 Transverse — 1.7 0.20
IASCR7 270 120 to 210 120 to 190 120 to 170 37 39 41 Transverse — 1.9 0.21
ii)
Structural
Quality Steel
IAS330S 330 250 Min 15 17 19 Rolling — — —
IAS360S 360 280 Min 14 16 18 Rolling — — —
IAS390S 390 320 Min 13 15 17 Rolling — — —
IAS420S 420 350 Min 12 14 16 Rolling — — —
iii)
Bake-
hardening
steel
IAS290B 290 180 to 280 180 to 260 180 to 240 30 32 34 Transverse 30 1.5 0.16
IAS320B 320 220 to 320 220 to 300 220 to 280 28 30 32 Transverse 30 1.2 0.15
IAS360B 360 260 to 360 260 to 340 260 to 320 24 26 28 Transverse 30 — —
IAS400B 400 300 to 400 300 to 380 300 to 360 22 24 26 Transverse 30 — —
IAS440B 440 340 to 440 340 to 420 340 to 400 20 22 24 Transverse 30 — —
iv)
Interstitial
Free - High
IAS300P 300 160 to 260 160 to 240 160 to 220 33 35 37 Transverse — 1.9 0.20
IAS330P 330 180 to 280 180 to 260 180 to 240 30 32 34 Transverse — 1.7 0.18
IAS340P 340 220 to 320 220 to 300 220 to 280 28 30 32 Transverse — 1.5 0.17
IAS380P 380 260 to 360 260 to 340 260 to 320 26 28 30 Transverse — 1.4 0.16
IAS390P 390 300 to 400 300 to 380 300 to 360 23 25 27 Transverse — 1.3 0.15
v)
High Strength
Low Alloy
IAS350LA 350 260 to 370 260 to 350 260 to 330 22 24 26 Transverse — — —
IAS380LA 380 300 to 420 300 to 400 300 to 380 19 21 23 Transverse — — —
IAS410LA 410 340 to 460 340 to 440 340 to 420 17 19 21 Transverse — — —
IAS440LA 440 380 to 520 380 to 500 380 to 480 15 17 19 Transverse — — —
IAS470LA 470 420 to 560 420 to 540 420 to 520 13 15 17 Transverse — — —
For Comments only                                                                                                                                                                                 Doc: MTD 04 (27093) WC
June 2025
15
Sl.

strain
Ratio
Strain
Hardening
Exponent
Thickness, t mm Thickness, t mm
≤ 0.5 0.50 < t ≤ 0.7 t > 0.70 ≤ 0.5
0.50 < t ≤
0.7
t > 0.70
r90,
Min
n90,
Min
(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8) (9) (10) (11) (12) (13) (14)
IAS500LA 500 — 460 to 580 460 to 560 — 13 15 Transverse — — —
IAS530LA 530 — 500 to 640 500 to 620 — 11 13 Transverse — — —
NOTES
1 1 N/mm2 = 1 MPa.
2 Stricter mechanical properties requirements may be agreed upon between the manufacturer and the purchaser, before placing the order.
3 Mechanical properties apply only to annealed followed by skin-passed products.